ORDINANCE NO. 1495
CITY OF LACEY

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2016 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET ADOPTED BY
ORDINANCE NO. 1483 BY REVISING THE BUDGETED AMOUNTS FOR THE
CURRENT EXPENSE, CRIMINAL JUSTICE, REGIONAL ATHLETIC COMPLEX
(M&O), CITY STREET, ARTERIAL STREET, LODGING TAX, BUILDING
IMPROVEMENT, CAPITAL EQUIPMENT, PARKS AND OPEN SPACE, WATER
M&O, WASTEWATER M&0O, STORMWATER M&0O, WATER CAPITAL,
WASTEWATER CAPITAL, STORMWATER CAPITAL, EQUIPMENT RENTAL, AND
DRUG UNIT FUNDS AND APPROVING A SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION.

WHEREAS, there is a need for additional expenditures to be budgeted within the
Current Expense, Criminal Justice, Regional Athletic Complex (M&Q), City Street,
Arterial Street, Lodging Tax, Building Improvement, Capital Equipment, Parks and Open
Space, Water M&0O, Wastewater M&O, Stormwater M&O, Water Capital, Wastewater
Capital, Stormwater Capital, Equipment Rental, and Drug Unit Funds for expenditures
which could not be contemplated at the time of adopting the 2016 fiscal year budget;
and

WHEREAS, revenues, as shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto, are available
from the sources indicated on said Exhibit for the making of said expenditures; NOW,
THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY,
WASHINGTON, as follows:

Section 1. The 2016 fiscal year budget and Ordinance No. 1483 adopting said budget
are hereby amended by making those certain changes to the 2016 fiscal year budget
set forth on Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof as though fully set forth
herein and for all purposes considered to be a portion of this ordinance.

Section 2. The City Clerk and the codifiers of this ordinance are authorized to make
necessary corrections to this ordinance including, but not limited to, the correction of
scrivener's/clerical errors, references, ordinance numbering, section/subsection
numbers and any references thereto.

Section 3. The summary attached hereto is hereby approved for publication.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, on this
8" day of September, 2016.

Approved as foform:

Mayor 0 : City Attomney '




ATTEST:
Chrt A

City Clerk



SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION
ORDINANCE NO. 1495

CITY OF LACEY

The City Council of the City of Lacey, Washington, passed on September 10, 2015,
Ordinance No. 1495 entitled “AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2016 FISCAL YEAR
BUDGET ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE NO. 1483 BY REVISING THE BUDGETED
AMOUNTS FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSE, CRIMINAL JUSTICE, REGIONAL
ATHLETIC COMPLEX (M&Q), CITY STREET, ARTERIAL STREET, LODGING TAX,
BUILDING IMPROVEMENT, CAPITAL EQUIPMENT, PARKS AND OPEN SPACE,
WATER M&O, WASTEWATER M&O, STORMWATER M&O, WATER CAPITAL,
WASTEWATER CAPITAL, STORMWATER CAPITAL, EQUIPMENT RENTAL, AND
DRUG UNIT FUNDS AND APPROVING A SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION."

A section by section summary of this ordinance is as follows:

Section 1 revises the amounts which were budgeted for revenues and expenditures
within the funds listed above by the 2016 fiscal year budget which had been adopted by
Ordinance No. 1483. The reason for revising the budgeted amounts is the fact that
there exists a need for additional expenditures within those funds which could not be
contemplated at the time of adopting the 2016 fiscal year budget.

Section 2 provides provisions for corrections.

Section 3 approves this summary.

A copy of the full text of this ordinance will be mailed without charge to any person
requesting the same from the City of Lacey.

City Clerk

Published: September 12, 2016



2018 Budget Amendments - Ordinance Mo. 1433  Exhibil “a*

Budget 2016 Budget
Accoun Numbers Account Dexcription Budget Amendment as Amended Comments
I_ Current Expanie Fund
Revenued
1-0000- 308-0000| Beginning Cash 160,058 156,585 316,643 |Cath Amerves
1-0000-338- 2 700{ MTPS Security Contract 135,000 5,000 140,000 |NTPS contract increase
1-0000-342-1013{Cvertime - Pabce Services 18,000 150,000 164.000 |Overnime - Police Services
1-0000-397-2002 | Frantfer In 109 Fund 48,500 1,834 50,33 [Teanifer private donstions for tha Fl H Hi d Site Historic Marker
Totsl Current Expense fund Revenuey 34,242,531 113.419 34,555,950
Expenditures
1-0301-573-491 2] Special Events 42,7803 25,000 67,760 Lacey's 50Mh Anniversary Events
1-0302-519-4950]iscellaneous / Milllary Support 60,000 93,000 150,000 {Expansion of Latey Veterant Dutreach Cenler
1-0502-514- 1006 Salaries - Part-Time . 11475 L1475 |Publi¢c Records Umited-lerm employes
1:0502-514- 2001 | Empleyer Paid Benefity 7,210 3815 31,09% |Public Records bmited-term employes
1-1107-521-1005| Salasies » Overume: 335,175 11928 347,103 [Labor contract holiday hours cash pul provision
1-7107-521-1005 | Salaties - Overtime 347,103 150,000 497,14 |Overtime - Police Services
1.2107-521-4101|Professional Services - Other 3,000 4000 7,000 |New towing contract
1-1108-521-1005|Sataries « Overtime 14088 930 25,018 |Labor contract haliday hours cash out pravition
1-3701-558-4920 | Spedal Projectt 10,000 10,000 10,000 | Mapping prolessional services relating Lo the Comprehentive Plan updste
1-7401-574 incell 1 5ol 6320 1,460 9,280 |Varmont Systems Upgrade {Recrestion sohware)
1-7410-575-3102|Smat Tool & Equipment 1,762 3301 §063 |installstion of lestwood-Himes Homeslesd Site Historical Marker
1-7410-575-4 LO1 ] Prolessional Services - Othes 600 500 1,180 |Particpation with Thurston County's historic journal project
Tetsl Current Expensa Fund Espenditures 34,242,531 313.419 34,555,950
Criminal Justice
Revenues
3-0000-308-0000 | Be ginning Cash 750,000 4672 754,672 [Cath Rewerves
Totsl Criminal Justice Fund Revenuey 1485515 4671 1.490,197
Expanditures
3-1106-521 1005 %alaries - Overtime 15,650 48612 31,322 |Labor contract holiday hours Cash out provhion
Total Criminal justice Fund Expanditure 1.485.525 4672 1,490,197
Ragional Athietic Complex (MED) Fund
Revenues
7-0000- 308 0000 | Begmning Cash 10,000 10000 [Cash twrerves
Totsl Regional Athletic Compien (M&O] Fund Revenues L05%.126 10.000 1.069.126
Expandiiures
1-3305-576-410) [Professional Services - Other 8,000 10,000 18.000 |increased wecurity pateol at the RAC
Totsl Reglonal Athletkc Complax {MED] Fund Expenditures 1.059.126 10,000 1,069,126




1016 Budget 2016 Budget
Account Nutbets Account Descripilon Budget Amendment 3 Amended £
Clty Steawt Fund
RAzvenues
101-0000-304.0000 | Beginning Cash 600,000 129,621 829622
101-0000-367- 1001 [Contributions 45,000 45,000 |Puget Sounc Energy (PSE) LED Jight conversion grant rembursement
Total Clty Street Fund Revenues 3,504,352 274.622 3,778,574
Expendiures
101-4204-542-3701 | Clectrical Supplies 119,500 100,000 219,500 |4 fos LED R Progrem inventary
101-4204-542-4701 [ty - Electriary 513.000 100,000 613,000 |An isternal avdit the City is ible for lighting
101-4206-542-6003 | Capital Qutlays - Improvements & 10,000 10,000 |Transter budget sppropriations for the purchate of sait supplies siorage bin materials
101-4208-532 6118 |Prolessional Services Pathi 362,004 13,9%6 335,000 to rght 8 way
101-4209-542 2102 |Small Tooks and Equipment v [FE] 813 ackhammer replacemaent
101-4209-542 .48 15 |Repair and Mainlenance - Grounds 12,000 (18,000 2,000 |Transter bud. approp. lor the purchase of salt supplies storsge bin materialy
101-4210-542- 3102 |Simal Toolt and Equipment 500 213 131 repl.
Strest Fund Expenditures. 3.504.352 274.622 3778974
1 Arterial Sireats Fund
Revenues
102-0000- 108-000G] Beginning Cash 137,876 55,000 392876 [Cash raserves
192-0000-367-2700] Private Source/Developers 99,000 5.000 104,000 [Panarama speed cEntrol
Total Arteris) Streets Fund Revenues 8,137,123 £0.000 9.297.323
Expenditures
102-4101-595-9001 | Capital Projects / Prefimmary {ngineering 367.37% 32.150 399.625 |UR Phawe 3. tempodary speed control
102-4101-595-9003 Capital Projects f Road Way 6,857,704 25.500 6,383,204 at 44386 Pagific Avenue, temporsry speed control
102-4101-395-9005 | Capital Projects / Construction Engineering 749,744 2,250 751,994 |Temporary speed control
Total Artarial $trests Fund Eapenditures 9.237.328 60.000 9.1;.323
Lodging Taa Fund
[Ravenus
103-0000-108-0000 | Beginning Cath 31600 1834 33434 |Cath Reserves
Total Lodging Tax Fund Revenuey 458,600 1,834 460,434
Empenditures
109-0401-597-3101 | Transters Out (11 Fund 48,500 1.834 50,334 |Transler private fer the Fi d-Himes Site Historic Marker
Total Lodging Fund Expenditures 458,600 1.834 460,434
Bulldlng improvement Fund
Revenues
3010003 J08-0000 | Beginning Cash 639 24,799 411,178 |Commitied Reserves and cath reserves
Total Buliding improvement Fund Aevenuet 12331 94,799 418.178




2016 Budget 2015 Budget
Aceount Numben Account Description Budget Amendment 21 e
Expenditures
301-0101-514-5001 [ Capial Quttay « Improvements 435,000 17,817 62,827 [Cety Hall secunty fencing phase 2
301.0101-514-6004 |Capital Outlay - Buildings a9 61,972 133,351 [Cty Hall roof tepawr snd maintensnce
301-0101-514-8004 [Capstal Outlay - Buddings 333341 15,000 348,35 [Ciry Hall front counter workstation improvements
Total Bullding Improvemaent Fund Expenditures 23.3m 94793 418,178
Capital Equl Fund
Revinivet
202-0000-308-0000 | Beginning Cash T1L179 164,142 1,075,321 |Cath Reserver
Ilﬂhl Caphal Equipment Fund Revenues 1,757.963 164.142 1912.105
Lapenditures
302-0:07-51%-6410|Capital Outlays. / Police - 13,680 11680 |Police scheduling sohware
302-0102-51%-6410(Canital ODutfays / Police il 640 6436 18.116 wrlernal 1 (AED) y Teibe Grant funded
202-0102-513-6416{ Capitsl Outlayt / Parks and Aecrestion 3,402 125,000 128402 |Parks secunty camers project - Long Lake, Rainies Vists, RAC
362-0102.519-64 16| Caprtsl Duilays £ Parky and Recrestion 118,402 1,500 131,902 |$torage containes to preserve logs from old school house
30320102-519-64 16| Capital Dutlays / Parks snd Aecrestion 131,902 5174 137.076 externgl 1 [AED) - Ni: y Tribe Grant funded
301-0102-519-6417| Capital Qutlays / City Streets 14,608 6,316 20,924 | Double-acting hydraulic dump body for vehicle #281
302-0102-519-6417|Capital Cutlays / City Sireets 0924 4,000 24,924 |Replace 43-yeat oid thermaplastic/button machine teaiter
107-0102-519-6417 | Capreal Quilays / City Streets 14,924 2036 26,960 |Reader bosid replacement alter accident
Totsl Capital Fund Expenditures 1,757,963 164,141 1922105 |
| Parks & Open Space fund
Revenues
303-0000- }08-0000] Beginning Cash L29097% 35,000 1,325,929 |Cash Reserves
Total Farks & Open Space Fund Revenues 1.861.752 35,000 1.896.752
Expanditires
303-0106-576-6003 [Capital Dutlays / Capital improvements 242288 35,000 277,248 |Demotilion of houte at Pleasant Glade Park
Total Peris & Open Space Fund Enpendiures 1.861.752 35,000 1,896,752
|_ Watar Fund
Revenved
401-0000- 308-0000 | Begmning Cash 38.262 49,815 128078 |Cash Rererves
Totasl Water fund Revenued 11.071.048 89.816 11.110.864
ExpandRures
401-3402-514-4901 |Excise Tanet 560,884 64,116 625,000 |increased encise tax on higher than sntcipated water tales
401-3407 5 14-490G | Mainten ance Contracts 1o 750 22.500 124,250 [Interactive Voice Response ulllity billing paymeni service
401-3203-534-201 L | Repairs and Maintenance/Telemetty 23.000 3.200 26,100 [Superwsory Control and Dats Acguisition [SCADA) sohwate upgrade
Total Water Fund Exp 11,021,048 39.515 11.110.864




I e Budget 2016 Budges
{Account Number Account Deseription Budget Amendment a3 Amendad Commanta
Fund
Rirvenues
407-0000- 105-C00G | Beginning Cath ’ 103,200 103,200 |Cash Reterves
402-0000-343-5003 ]LOTT Sales 9.772,697 226,732 9.999.424 |Higher than sepected LOTT revenus collection
Total Wartewatar Fund Ravenuey 14,540,495 129.932 14.870.427
Expenditures
402 3501-535-4704 JUtdsty Services - LOTT Treatment 9.772692 216,732 9,999,424 [Highet than expecied LOTT revanua collection (pass-through)
407-3503-535-4811 | Repairs and Maintensnce/Telemytry 2,500 3,200 %,700 JSuperasory Control end Data Acquitition (SCADA) solware upgrade
40} 1503-535-4412 |Repaits and Maintenance - Liftstations F0.000 to0.000 170,000 |Unanticipated repaics to sawer Litstations
Total Wastewater Fund Expenditures 14,540,495 329.912 14,870,427
Fund
Revenues
403-0000-334-0113{S1ate Grant/Oepartment of Ecolagy 310,121 (310, 121) = [$1ate Budget reduction of Sireet Sweeper puschase and cperstor grant
Total tormwater Fund Revenues 3245811 (310,121}, 1,935,700
EapendRures
401-4203-518-1001 | Satarbes and Wages 157,236 [50,460) 306,776 [State Budgel reduction ol Street Sweeper opetstor grant
403-4203-338-1001 |[Employer Paid Benefits 184960 {17,661} 167,299 |State Budget reduction of $treet Sweeper operator grant
403-4703-538.6001 [Capital Quttays - Equipment 241000 {242,000/ + |State Budget reduction of Sireet Sweeper purchase grant
[Tatal Stormwater Fund Expanditares 3245871 Q10,11 2935700
Watar Capital Fund
Advenivet
410-0000-308-0100) Esti 1 B Cagh / C Lah 10,410,764 666,666 11,077,430 [Cash Reserves
Total Watar Capitsl Fund Revanues 16,711,340 666.666 17.380.006
E L1
410-3418-534-9001 | Preliminary Engineering 1,020,891 14,750 2.015.643 |Westtide VFD
410-3418-534-9005 [Construction Engineering £13,368 S0.000 581,368 |Westside VFO
#£10-3416-524-93013 [ Consiruction of Utilities 16431533 601,916 8,245,455 Watgrihed, Tanglewid rling, Britton Phwy APBA, Westside VFD
Total Water Capltal Fund Expenditures 16.713.340 666666 17.380.006
I W, Capital Fund
Revanues
411-0000-208-0100 | Estimsted Beginning Cash / Construction Cash 576,343 1.734,585 1,310,908 |Cath reserves
Total Wast rwater Capital fund Revenues 11.030.73% 1.734,565 12,765,300
Expenditures
411-3518-535-9001 |Preliminary Engmeesing L155,476 120,751 1,176,227 |$hady Lane Sewer
411-3518-535-3005 |Construction Engineering 523,076 130,092 653,168 [Shady Lane Sewer
411-3518-53%-901 3 | Construction of Utiities 6.116,791 1,483,722 7,600,511 |$hady Lane Sewer. Liftstation 82 {Westiahe Drive}
|Fotal Wastewater Capital Fund Enpenditurey 11.030.735 1.734,565 12.765,300




wie Budget 2016 Budgat
Aceount Numbers Account Description Budget Amendment as Amended Comments
Stortwater Capitat fund
412-DO00-308-0000 |Beginning Cash 296 000 145,000 441,000 [Cash reserves
Total Stormwater Caphal Fund Revenuss L.509.310 145.000 1,654,310
Expanditures
413-4213-542-9001 | Preliminary Engmeening 205,000 50,000 255,000 |Hick Lake outtall feasibifity study
412-4218-547-9004 [Capital Projects / Storm Dvainage 1,060,050 87.875 1,147 925 I 125th Loap)
4174218-542-8005 | Conttiuction Engineering 85,550 1125 93,075 |8 {25th 1eop)
Ilnul Stormusler Caphal Fund ExpendRures 1.50%.310 145,000 1654310
Equipment Rental Fund
Revenue
501-0000-308-0000 | Beginhing Cash 240,087 69,904 309,991 |Cash reserves
501-0000- 363-4000 |Court Fees/Iudgemaents . 37,676 37,676 {Inurants procesds
Total Equipment Rental Fund Revenues 2.543.87 107.580 2.651,102
Expendiures
501-4801-548-6001| Capitsl Qutlay-Equipment 19,000 11,119 21,119 |Stage | Vapor Recovery Systam - ORCAA requirement
501-4801-548-6002] Capitsl Outlay-Replacement 240.087 14 508 254,695 |Reader board replacement after sccident
501-4801-548-6002| Capitsl Dutlsy-Replacement 254 695 17676 292.371 [Reptace police vehichs 7385 . actident indurance proceeds
501-4801-548-6002 | Copilal Outlsy-Replacement 291,31 1.908 294,279 |Aeplace gas-powered jschhammer
501:4801-548-6002 | Capital Qutlay-Replacemnent 94219 14,094 308,373 |Replace foyr moving radar units
$01-4401-545-6002 [Capital Outlay-Replacement 308.3713 18,175 336,548 |Replace Deep Tine Aerator {Parks Maintensnce}
[Total Equipment Rental fund Expandiures 1583150 107,580 2.651.102
Drug Unit
Revenuey
504-0000-389-4000 | judgmaents/Farfeitute and Seiture 230,000 181,700 533,700 |incressa to seizure funds
Tetal Drug Unit Revenuen 527,380 281.700 B10.080
ExpgndRures
504-2106-508-B000 | Ending Cash 158 232,700 232,858 |Ending eath
504-2106-521-3102 | Supplies £ Smal Yool & Equipment 10,000 20,000 30,000 Jincreas 10 equipment purchases
504-2106-521-4924| Brug Education 25.000 30,000 55,000 [Inctease to sairura pass through to State
|fotal Drug Unit Expenditures 527.380 282,700 810,080




